
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £6.44 on printing.  For more 
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 30 October 2019
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee Rooms CDE, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, SM4 5DX

AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Matters arising from the minutes 9 - 12

5 Clarion Housing Group: Regeneration 
Presentation by Clarion Housing followed by 
Q&A

6 Single Use Plastics - Action Plan 13 - 16

7 Budget/Business plan scrutiny (Round 1) 17 - 218

8 Bishopsford Road Bridge update 
TO FOLLOW

9 Town Centre regeneration 
Presentation by FutureMerton

10 Performance Monitoring 219 - 
226

11 Work Programme 227 - 
234

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.



For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic
[...]
ment and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
3 SEPTEMBER 2019
(7.15 pm - 10.05 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Natasha Irons (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Anthony Fairclough, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Aidan Mundy, 
Councillor Owen Pritchard and Councillor Geraldine Stanford

Charles Baker (Waste Strategy and Commissioning Manager), 
John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Cathryn James (Interim Assistant Director, 
Public Protection) and Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Cllr Butler (with Cllr Fraser is substituting).

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.

4 CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES (Agenda Item 4)

Cabinet member for Commerce, Leisure and Culture - Cllr Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
 Expand library services to include online support and a customer app. 
 Heritage 25th anniversary events
 Monitoring idverde performance/greenspaces
 Increasing income through park events
 Open water swimming (information gathering stage)

In response to Panel Member questions, the Cabinet Member for Commerce, Leisure and Culture 
clarified; 

 The events at Eastern Electrics are still being investigated by Police and other agencies as 
part of post event analysis. 

 E-books and magazines will be available to download on the Library app

ACTIONS: 
i. Ask Idverde to provide plans for each park (March 2020 agenda) if these are part of the 

contract specification.
ii. Request total cost to subsidise tennis for free for the borough

Cabinet member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport - Cllr Martin Whelton

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

 Morden regeneration – Brexit uncertainty has had an impact but we are going to market in 
the spring

 Delivery of 2000 new homes
 Cabinet agreed civil penalties
 Introduction of selective licensing scheme
 Housing strategy
 Ravensbury regeneration – High Path is the next stage

In response to Panel Member questions, the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and 
Transport clarified; 

 Redevelopment of Benedict Wharf is desired – Plans for 600 homes. Ongoing supporting 
infrastructure and community facilities are important.

 Previous there was a low number of prosecutions over licensing due to resourcing issues. The 
introduction of civil penalties gives us a range of tools now.  

 GDPR concerns – Many Councils don
[...]
ation work, including the upcoming work on street litter bins. 

Mark Gale (Resident): I met with Scott Edgell on 09.08.19 yet drains are still blocked, collections 
missed, bins are overflowing, street cleaning bags aren’t collected and there are fly posters all over 
the borough. 

Dan Goode (Merton Matters): The instinct of the borough was that outsourcing the waste service 
was a bad idea. Maintaining standards and providing profit to a private company while tax payers 
plug the gaps. There are residents that already pay for the service giving free labour to help clean it. 

In response Scott Edgell, General Manager for Veolia, replied;
 There is a forthcoming plan to address the side waste policy
 Huge success in recycling rates
 12% reduction in waste
 Christmas trees are only collected for two weeks after Christmas
 We are working with the Local Authority on enforcement

The Chair introduced the themes to be covered today which are bin collections, street cleaning and 
fly tipping, website and reporting issues, and finally misc. issues including communication, staff 
motivation, contract and performance monitoring. 

In response to Panel Member questions about bin collections, Scott Edgell clarified;
 Solutions for estates (including Eastfields) are being discussed. We are encouraging a culture 

of recycling
 Side roads need more attention
 I will speak to staff and crews to remind them they should not skip properties
 Looking at producing guides with the Local Authority on recycling
 Small blocks of flats have been assessed and work completed
 The huge increase in recycling rates means more resources are required

The Director of Environment and Regeneration and the Waste Strategy and Commissioning Manager 
also explained;

 The cost of procurement was largely covered by a government grant
 Garden waste subscriptions have increased from 6000 to 9000 and we continue to grow the 

customer base 

In response to Panel Member questions about street cleaning and fly tipping, Scott Edgell replied
 The system continues to learn from location data of street bins and fly tipping hot spots.
 There are plans to improve in the east including Longthornton and Pollards Hill wards
 In Merton we have two Environmental Managers, two foremen and a Contract Manager. 

Between them they undertake regular drive rounds and checks on staff. 
 Veolia plan to publish rotas to show work schedules and frequencies 
 SE will question staff who drive the mechanical road sweepers about travelling down the 

middle of the road
 Pavements and gutters will be addressed

Page 3



4

In response to Panel Member questions about website and reporting issues, Scott Edgell, the 
Director of Environment and Regeneration and the Assistant Director of Public Space clarified;

 Echo and Council CRM are fully integrated
 Twitter is not the best mechanism for reporting issues. Doing so, takes resources away from 

the contract. There are multiple channels we could utilise, such as love clean streets, but all 
would require integration into the CRM system. The upcoming Cleaner Merton programme 
will be looking into the use of Information Technology.

 The Council will be moving to Microsoft 365 later this year.
 With regards to the image capacity restriction, we are investigating the technical implications 

of the move to Microsoft 365 – We will be visiting neighbouring Local Authorities who use 
Veolia and Microsoft 365

 Councillors are welcome to visit the Veolia site

RESOLVED 
Panel resolved (eight votes for, none against) to make the following reference to Cabinet; 

Page 4



5

The Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
welcomes this opportunity to comment on the waste, recycling and 
street cleaning service and to raise issues for consideration by 
Cabinet.
The Panel recommended that Merton’s large estates each receive a 
review on how the new collection service is working. If required due 
to under performance in service delivery or when 
[...]
as a Council Tax insert, 
My Merton article, promotion through the council’s social media 
channels and a New Resident webpage on the council’s website.
The Panel recommended that Cabinet investigate the option of a 
ward by ward deep clean to get the Borough back to an acceptable 
base line.
The Panel requested that Cabinet receive evidence of the 
Improvement Plan  being prepared by Veolia The Panel also request 
that Cabinet consider sharing the plans with the Sustainable 
Communities Panel for further scrutiny input. 
The Panel recommend that Veolia publish their rotas and schedules 
online in order to promote both transparency and our capacity to 
hold them to account.
The Panel also requested that Veolia return to the Sustainable 
Communities Panel in six months in order to carry out a review of 
the progress achieved. 

 

6 ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT: FLY TIPPING STRATEGY (Agenda 
Item 6)

Page 6



7

The Assistant Director of Public Space introduced the report which is focused on delivering 
improvements, all of which are underpinned by the action plan. 

In response to a Panel Member question, the Assistant Director of Public Space and the Waste 
Strategy and Commissioning Manager answered;

 Opportunistic fly tips can be combatted through education
 We are working on a revised specification for Kingdom. The original contract was procured 

four years ago. The climate has changed since so we require an expanded remit. New 
contractor will be asked to liaise with Safer Merton.

7 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 7)

A Panel member asked if there was any update on Planning Enforcement cases?
The Director of Environment and Regeneration explained the Council is committed to reducing the 
planning enforcement backlog by end of this year. One additional planning enforcement officer has 
started in their role and another is currently being recruited.

SP025 Debt owed- Arrows shows improvement. Historically our void rate has been better than 
target. 

8 WORK 
[...]
oned services which will need to be factored into 
any efficiencies/savings plans and due diligence carried out. 
This may initially reduce the anticipated efficiency. 

Business Plan 
implications

There are uncertainties in the Public Health (PH) grant for 
21/22. If there are further reductions in Merton's PH grant, 
some of these efficiencies might be used to mitigate other 
PH statutory or key services.  If there is any increase in the 
PH grant this may reduce the impact of the efficiencies.

Impact on other 
departments

There are interdependencies between CSF, C&H and 
MCCG. Through the co-commissioning of community health 
services with MCCG, local integration will help mitigate the 
impact of financial reductions. The new service model may 
impact on other department services, e.g. CSF Early Help 
and Early Years services.

Equalities 
Implications

An equalities impact assessment of new service models will 
be undertaken as part of the procurement process.

TOM Implications tbc
509 400 0 0Total  

APPENDIX 4a

P
age 71



DEPARTMENT: ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION SAVINGS - BUDGET PROCESS 2020/21 

Panel Ref

 Baseline 
Budget 
19/20 
£000 

2020/21   
£000

2021/22   
£000

2022/23   
£000

2023/24   
£000

Risk Analysis 
Deliverability

Risk Analysis 
Reputational 

Impact

Type of 
Saving 

(see key)

ENV1920-01 Service/Section Parking Services

Description Application to change Merton's PCN charge band from band B to band A. To 
effect this a full business case will need to be presented to Full Council.  Following 
this, an application will be made to the London Councils Transport, and 
Environment Committee. Depending on the outcome at the Committee, the Mayor 
will also be required to ratify the application and the Secretary of State has final 
sign off. This 'saving' reflects the impact on estimated revenue until motorist 
compliance takes full effect .The objective is to reduce non-compliance but if the 
band change is implemented it is likely that 
[...]
 will 
explicitly address health 
inequalities and 
protected characteristics.   
 
A full equality analysis 
on detailed service 
models will be 
undertaken. 
 
Children, young people 
and families will be 
engaged in a process of 
co-creation of services. 

KPIs and data 
monitoring schedules 
and quality reporting 
will be developed as 
part of the service 
redesign. 
 

April 
2021 

Existing 
resources 

Julia 
Groom/Dagmar 
Zeuner 

Public Health 
C&H 

       
       
 

APPENDIX 2

DRAFTP
age 180



  5 

Note that the full impact of the decision may only be known after the proposals have been implemented; therefore it is 
important the effective monitoring is in place to assess the impact. 
 
Stage 4: Conclusion of the Equality Analysis 
 
8.  Which of the following statements best describe the outcome of the EA (Tick one box only) 
 Please refer to the guidance for carrying out Equality Impact Assessments is available on the intranet for further information about these 

outcomes and what they mean for your proposal 
 
 

OUTCOME 1 OUTCOME 2 OUTCOME 3 OUTCOME 4 

    
    

Stage 5: Sign off by Director/ Head of Service 
Assessment completed by 
 

Julia Groom, Consultant in Public Health Signature: J Groom Date:10/10/2019 

Improvement action plan signed 
off by Director/ Head of Service 

Rachael Wardell, Director CSF Signature: 

 

Date: 10/10/2019 

 

     

APPENDIX 2

DRAFT

P
age 181



  1 

Equality Analysis  
 
  

Please refer to the guidance for carrying out Equality Impact Assessments is available on the intranet  
Text in blue is intended to provide guidance – you can delete this from your final version. 

 
What are the proposals being assessed? 
 
ENV1920-01 

Application to change Merton's PCN charge band from band B to band A. To 
effect this a full business case will need to be presented to Full Council.  Following 
this, an application will be made to the London Councils Transport, and 
Environment Committee. Depending on the outcome 
[...]
dgets to better reflect current levels of income being 

achieved from conducting rent reviews in line with tenancy agreements 
Which Department/ Division has the responsibility for this? Environment and Regeneration/Sustainable Communities 
 

Stage 1: Overview 
Name and job title of lead officer James McGinlay, Assistant Director for Sustainable Communities 
1.  What are the aims, objectives 
and desired outcomes of your 
proposal? (Also explain proposals 
e.g. reduction/removal of service, 
deletion of posts, changing criteria 
etc) 

Progress rent reviews established within existing leases to commercial tenants to provide increased 
revenue income to the Council.  

2.  How does this contribute to the 
council’s corporate priorities? 

By increasing revenue income improve the council’s revenue position. 

3.  Who will be affected by this 
proposal? For example who are 
the external/internal customers, 
communities, partners, 
stakeholders, the workforce etc. 

The council’s commercial tenants will be affected and the Council will benefit from increased income. 

4. Is the responsibility shared with 
another department, authority or 
organisation? If so, who are the 
partners and who has overall 
responsibility? 

SLLP/Corporate Services will be required to document the changes in rent levels and Transactional 
Services within Corporate Services will be required to collect the new levels of  rent. 

 

APPENDIX 2

DRAFT

P
age 199



  2 

 

Stage 2: Collecting evidence/ data 
 
5.  What evidence have you considered as part of this assessment?  

Provide details of the information you have reviewed to determine the impact your proposal would have on the protected characteristics 
(equality groups).  

 
We have no data regarding the equality groups within our commercial tenants who’s relationship with the council for this purpose is purely 
commercial and as stated within the lease/contract they agreed with the council. 
 

 

Stage 3: Assessing impact and analy
[...]
adline for papers: 12pm, 26 August 2019) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Holding the executive 
to account 

Cabinet Members 
priorities 

Verbal update Cabinet Members for 
Commerce, Leisure and 
Culture; Regeneration, 
Housing and Transport; 
Adult Social Care, 
Health and the 
Environment

To understand current 
priorities in relation to 
Panel work programme. 

Holding the executive 
to account

Waste, recycling and 
street cleaning: 
performance update:

Written update report John Bosley, Assistant 
Director, Public Space
Scott Edgell, Veolia

To monitor performance 
and to seek resident 
feedback on the 
service.

Scrutiny reviews Environmental 
Enforcement:
Fly Tipping Strategy

 Written report
Presentation

John Bosley, Assistant 
Director, Public Space

Opportunity to 
understand the team’s 
remit in more detail and 
give feedback on new 
strategy

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring  Basket of 
indicators plus 
verbal report 

Councillor Ben Butler
Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

To highlight any items 
of concern, make 
recommendations and/ 
or request additional 
information

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2019/20

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

Standing item

P
age 229



4

Meeting date: 30 October 2019 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 22 October 2019) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Budget scrutiny Budget/business plan 
scrutiny (round 1)

Written report Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To discuss and refer 
any comments to the 
O&S Commission

External scrutiny Clarion Housing Group: 
regeneration

Responses to 
members’ questions to 
be printed as part of the 
agenda

Representatives from 
Clarion Housing Group 
will be invited to attend 
the session and answer 
member questions.

This session will be 
used to focus on 
Clarion’s estates 
regeneration.

Holding the executive 
to account

Town centre 
regeneration

Presentation Paul McGarry, Head of 
futureMerton

Progress update

Scrutiny review Single use plastics – 
Action plan

Written report Task Group Chair; Mark 
Humphries; Stella 
Akintan

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Councillor Ben Butler
Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

To highlight any items 
of concern, make 
recommendations and/ 
or request additional 
information

Holding the executive 
to account

Bishopsford Road 
Bridge 

Update report Added to agenda as 
requested

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2019/20

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

Standing item

P
age 230



5

Meeting date: 8 January 2020 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 30 December 2019) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Budget scrutiny Budget and business 
planning (round 2) 

Report Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration; Hannah 
Doody, Director for 
Community and 
Housing; Caroline 
Holland, Director of 
Corporate Services

To comment on the 
budget and business 
plan proposals at phase 
2 and make any 
recommendations to the 
Commission to consider 
and co-ordinate a 
response to Cabinet.

Holding the executive 
to account

Diesel levy 
implementation 

Written report Ben Stephens

Scrutiny review Local Implementation 
Plan

Written report James McGinlay

Holding the executive 
to account

Design Review Panel Written report James McGinlay 

Holding the executive 
to account

Air Quality Action Plan Written report Cathryn James, Ben 
Stephens, Jason 
Andrews

Update report

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Councillor Ben Butler
Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

To highlight any items 
of concern, make 
recommendations and/ 
or request additional 
information

Setting the work 
programme

W
[...]
es and heritage 
annual report

Written report Anthony Hopkins, Head 
of Library, Heritage and 
Adult Education Service

Update on performance 
of the service

Holding the executive 
to account

London Borough of 
Culture

 Written report Christine Parsloe, 
Leisure and Culture 
Development Manager

Performance 
management

idverde Written report Doug Napier

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Councillor Ben Butler To highlight any items 
of concern

Setting the work 
programme

Topic suggestions 
2020/21

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

To seek suggestions 
from the Panel to inform 
discussions about the 
Panel’s 2020/21 work 
programme

P
age 233



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Matters arising from the minutes
	6 Single Use Plastics - Action Plan
	7 Budget/Business plan scrutiny (Round 1)
	Subject: Business Plan Update 2020-2024
	1. Purpose of report and executive summary
	5.1 Further work will be undertaken as the process develops.
	6. Timetable
	7. Financial, resource and property implications
	7.1 These are set out in the Cabinet report for 14 October 2019. (Attached as Appendix 1 to this report)
	8. Legal and statutory implications
	8.1 All relevant implications have been addressed in the Cabinet reports. Further work will be carried out as the budget and planning proceeds and will be included in the budget report to Cabinet on the 9 December 2019.
	8.2 Detailed legal advice will be provided throughout the budget setting process further to any proposals identified and prior to any final decisions.
	9. Human Rights, Equalities and Community Cohesion Implications
	9.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business planning process.
	9.2 Draft equalities assessments have been carried out with respect to the proposed replacement savings and new savings where applicable and are included as Appendix 2 to 

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
30 OCTOBER 2019
(7.15 pm - 10.10 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Natasha Irons (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Aidan Mundy, Councillor Owen Pritchard and 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford

John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Services), Mark Humphries (Assistant Director of Infrastructure & 
Technology), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Paul McGarry (FutureMerton Manager) and 
James McGinlay (Assistant Director for Sustainable 
Communities)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. However, Cllr Mundy requested 
that the minutes be updated with a few clarifications.

In response to Panel Member questions about street cleaning and fly tipping (page 
3), it was clarified that Pollards Hill is one of the areas in the East of the borough that 
the Council is paying for side waste removal outside the contract. 

Officers committed to action on the matter of user journeys, web improvements and 
increasing the limit for uploads via mobile phones (page 4).

4 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Environment and Regeneration commented on the active work being 
undertaken following the recommendations from the Panel in October.  

One of the scrutiny recommendations agreed by Cabinet (Para 2.11) was to involve a 
scrutiny representative in meetings between the Council and Clarion. This matter has 
been discussed with the Chair outside of the meeting and she has agreed to be the 
scrutiny representative in those meetings. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

5 CLARION HOUSING GROUP: REGENERATION (Agenda Item 5)

The Chair welcomed and thanked Paul Quinn, Director of Merton Regeneration for 
Clarion Housing, for facilitating today’s visits to the three regeneration sites. The 
Councillors all found it extremely useful and informative.

Paul Quinn gave the following updates with regards to the regeneration sites;

 Eastfields – Clarion will be submitting the planning application for 197 homes 
just after Christmas. These are earmarked for the existing community, with 
330 families to rehouse in total. Community centre and Energy centre. 
Underground refuse system at Eastfields and High Path estates.

 Ravensbury - Ravensbury Live web browser. Sustainable drainage system. 
Community centre. First new homes completed around June 2020. Phases 2-
4 submitted for November Planning Committee.

 High Path – Extensive study of the local area, what design features work well. 
Phase 1 underway building over 134 homes, construction are on site with 
completion expected in 18-20 months. All entrances will be designed the same 
irrespective of social or private housing tenants.

The Chair then invited speakers to share their views on the regeneration plans;

 Cypren Edmunds, High Path Residents Association - Residents feel there has 
been a lack of transparency. No residents were part of the discussion of the 
financial model or consultation. Raynsford review reflects this kind of 
disenfranchisement. Fire doors installed a year ago have recently been 
replaced due to not being fit for purpose. There needs to be an overhaul of the 
financial offer or residents will be penalised. 

 Eve Cohen – Lack of toilet and bathroom provision in High Path. 3 and 4 
bedroom properties only have one toilet. Sanitary provision has improved 
through the years, why can it not continue to improve? Will private properties 
feature en-suite plus extra provision? Although it is too late for High Path 
phases 1 and 2, can more consideration be given to phases 3 and 4?

 Sara Sharp – Issue with heights Currently High Path is an island and it needs 
to be stitched back into the fabric of the street and community. Consultation 
has not been wide enough. Should have been designed as a whole - 
Residents don’t know what phase 3 will look like. There is a push from 
Government for better quality – there should not be a divide and materials 
should be equal for social housing and luxury/private homes. 

Paul Quinn responded to the speakers comments; 



3

 We are building some of the most energy efficient properties in South London. 
They are insulated well, air tight, part of the district heat network and there will 
be underfloor heating in every home. 

 Residents offer is key. Clarion made considerable effort to consult and the 
resident offer has been well received. 

 With regards to bathrooms, we are working to National Design Standards.
 The tallest building we have is ten storeys. 
 We are knitting High Path back into the surrounding area. We undertook a 

space syntax which indicated people walk around High Path, not through it. 
We have planned a much more accessible estate. 

 Fire safety – We are responding to legislation and anticipating the outcome of 
the Hackett review/report. One of the lead contributors to that review is the 
Senior EM at PR Architects who are advising us with our designs. 

In response to Panel Members questions, Paul Quinn replied; 

 Considerable effort to ensure all homes are of the same quality and space 
standards. Design code and masterplan are sacrosanct to guarantee all later 
phases refer back to the earlier phases. 

 We have undergone extension consultation including drop-ins, workshops and 
letters. Digital engagement is being utilised to reach further. 

 Consultation has enabled us to understand residents’ concerns and this is 
reflected in the home offer. The Ravensbury Design Consultation also led to 
design nuances. 

 Incredibly important that we work in partnership with the Council and consider 
that there is always room to improve. There have been many frustrations over 
slow moving work and processes.

 We have an interest in regenerating neighbourhoods – the focus right now is 
on the Morden and Wimbledon regenerations, but we see that Mitcham has 
great potential for regeneration also. 

 All the projects are taken to the Design Review Panel. 

Paul Quinn was thanked for attending.

6 SINGLE USE PLASTICS - ACTION PLAN (Agenda Item 6)

The Assistant Director for Infrastructure and Technology presented the update. 
In response to Panel Members questions, the AD for Infrastructure and Technology 
explained that difficulties have arisen as the work sits across two directorates. 

The AD for Infrastructure and Technology agreed to return in the future with an 
updated plan detailing the objectives and measures of success. 

7 BUDGET/BUSINESS PLAN SCRUTINY (ROUND 1) (Agenda Item 7)

After inviting questions of clarification from the Panel, the Director of Corporate 
Services explained the following;



4

 Deficit created by the Dedicated Schools Grant is assumed to be around 9 
million. 

 Council Tax – The 2% precept is ring fenced for Adult Social Care.
 New procurement strategy enables a small release of capacity/resources.

The Director of Environment and Regeneration confirmed there will be a consultation 
about Wimbledon Park and the other paddling pools/interactive water features in the 
borough.

Discussing ENV1920-01 which is the Parking services application to change Merton’s 
PCN charge band from band B to band A.
There was the additional request for information about where Merton Council sits in 
council rankings of parking services income in the country. 
Action: The Director of E&R agreed to provide this outside the meeting

Councillor Daniel Holden raised a motion with regards to ENV1920-01 which is the 
Parking services application to change Merton’s PCN charge band from band B to 
band A. Councillor Holden proposed this The motion was seconded by Councillor 
David Dean and debated by the Panel. 

Panel unanimously RESOLVED to make the following reference to Cabinet:

“This Panel recommends to Cabinet that the proposed saving of ENV1920-01 be 
accepted on the proviso that the key locations that give rise to PCN’s are checked 
and reviewed by the Highways inspectors to ensure that the appropriate signage, 
layout and road markings are clear and therefore not unfairly penalising residents.
Once the review is concluded, the results should be brought to the Sustainable 
Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel for comment”.

8 BISHOPSFORD ROAD BRIDGE UPDATE (Agenda Item 8)

The Assistant Director for Sustainable Communities introduced the update and stated 
that the Council is still waiting for the report conclusion into the causes and what led 
to the bridges collapse. A report investigating whether the bridge needs to be 
repaired or replaced all together is also underway. Regular updates are online at 
www.merton.gov.uk/bishopsfordbridge

9 TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION (Agenda Item 9)

The Head of Future Merton gave a presentation on the plans for Morden.  In 
response to Panel Members questions he also clarified; 

 Mitcham has seen £7m investment in transport and public realm and the next 
stage will be to work on a long term plan for new development investment. 

 Shop front improvements are planned for Merton High Street, complimenting 
the High Path regeneration utilising CIL from nearby developments. South 



5

Wimbledon is also proposed to be designated as a local town centre in the 
new Local Plan. 

10 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 10)

A Panel Member asked how fly tips removed within 24 hours are monitored.
The Director of Environment and Regeneration replied that fly tips are reported via 
CRM through to Echo and then recorded back into CRM when collected by Veolia. 
Due to the high volume, we cannot check every single one has been completed 
therefore we accept that some residents may find they have not all been collected. 

The Assistant Director of Public Space added that are some peculiarities within the 
data that are being looked into (i.e. private land, requiring different arrangements 
etc.) Action: The Assistant Director of Public Space agreed to report back any 
significant anomalies.

A Panel Member queried the still high levels of litter and detritus. The Assistant 
Director of Public Space agreed they were high but are moving in the right direction. 
The plan implemented in the East of the borough is bringing improvement and we are 
grading more stringently so we maintain that pressure to deliver. We are also looking 
at electric mechanised sweeping apparatus pilot for waste as an option.

11 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 11)

The work programme was agreed.


